premises.

Our management believes that the presentation of

these non-IFRS financial measures, when shown in

conjunction with the corresponding IFRS measures,

prov ides usefu l  in format ion to investors and

management regarding the financial and business

trends relating to the Company’s financial condition

and results of operations. Our management also

believes that the non-IFRS financial measures are

use fu l  i n  eva lua t i ng  ou r  Group ’s  ope ra t i ng

performances. From time to time, there may be other

items that our Company may include or exclude in

reviewing its financial results.

CHINA LITERATURE LIMITED

Interim Report 202420

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The following tables set forth the reconciliations of our Group’s non-IFRS financial measures for the six

months ended June 30, 2024 and 2023 to the nearest measures prepared in accordance with IFRS:

Non-IFRS Financial Measures

Unaudited six months ended June 30, 2024

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net losses from

investments and

acquisitions(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 454,449 55,440 104,746 9,539 – 624,174

Profit for the period 503,932 55,440 104,746 9,539 28,033 701,690

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 504,303 55,440 104,746 9,539 28,033 702,061

EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 0.50 0.69

– diluted 0.49 0.69

Operating margin 10.8% 14.9%

Net margin 12.0% 16.7%

Unaudited six months ended June 30, 2023

Adjustments

As reported

Share-based

compensation

Net losses from

investments and

acquisitions(1)

Amortization

of intangible

assets(2) Tax effect Non-IFRS

(RMB’ 000, unless specified)

Operating profit 310,948 70,892 153,923 10,085 – 545,848

Profit for the period 375,979 70,892 147,219 10,085 (1,757) 602,418

Profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company 376,680 70,892 147,219 10,085 (1,757) 603,119

EPS (RMB per share)

– basic 0.37 0.60

– diluted 0.37 0.59

Operating margin 9.5% 16.6%

Net margin 11.5% 18.3%

Notes:

(1)	 This item mainly includes the disposal gain, impairment provision and fair value changes arising from our investee companies, the
fair value changes of consideration liabilities related to the acquisition of NCM, and the compensation costs for certain employees
and former owners of NCM.

(2)	 Represents amortization of intangible assets and TV series and film rights resulting from acquisitions.

CHINA LITERATURE LIMITED

21Interim Report 2024

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS